RESOLUTION NO. 2014-255

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ADDING THE DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT PLAN TO THE CITY'S EMERGENCY OPERATIONS PLAN

WHEREAS, the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services has forwarded the City of Elk Grove's Disaster Debris Management Plan to the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency in order to participate in the Public Assistance Alternative Procedures Pilot Program for debris removal, and

WHEREAS, the Plan designates land next to the SWCC as the temporary sorting location within the City for debris materials, and approximately four acres of this land would need to remain open and undeveloped unless other options are identified and the plan is updated, and

WHEREAS, the Disaster Debris Management Plan is designed to guide the City's Waste and Recycling Division during any debris removal planning and post-event operations, and

WHEREAS, participation by the City in the Public Assistance Alternative Procedures Pilot Program entitles the City to receive a one-time two percent (2%) Federal cost share increase for debris removal during a proclaimed state of emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts the Disaster Debris Management Plan (Plan) as an appendix to the City's Emergency Operations Plan.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of November 2014.

GARY-DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-255

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on November 12, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, Qity Clerk City of Elk Grove, California